) gm@m

y

MICROFILM DIVIDER

OMB/RECORDS MANAGEMENT DIVISION
SFN 2053 (2/83) SM

ROLL NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

e reproductions of records delivered to Modern Information Systems for miorofiiming and

The micrographic {mages on this flim are accurat
were filmed {n the regular course of business. The photographic process meets standards of the American National Standards Institute ;
C(ANSL) for archivel microfilm. NOTICE: 1f the filmed $mage obove is less legible than this Notice, ft 18 due to the quality of the :

document being #§imed. . e
Do el S olazlas
Operatoris Signature bate




LI
&
3

SPECIAL SESSION

'2003 HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS

1B 1506

Yhe microgrephic {mages on this film are accurate reproductions of records delivered to Modern Information Systems for microfiiming and
were filmed {n the regular course of business. The photographic process meats standards of the American National Standards Institute
(ANS1) for archival miorofilm. NOTICE: If the filmed image above is less legible than this Notice, it is due to the quality of the

document being f1imed.
<.

SN S 0183103

Date

Operator’s Signature

I

Y
SR



S T ey TEEETTER W

N

The micrographic images on this film
were fiimed

2003 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES
BILL/RESOLUTION NO. HB 1506
House Appropriations Cominittee
O Conference Committee

Hearing Date May 5, 2003

Tape Number Side A Side B Meter #

Committee Clerk Signqﬁ

J

Minutes: Joint Appropriations Hearin

Rep. Svedjan opened the hearing on HB 1506, Roll was taken, those in attendance: Rep.

Svedjan, Rep. Timm, Rep. Martinson, Rep. Brusegaard, Rep. Aarsvold, Rep. Gulleson,

Rep. Monson, Rep. Rennerfeldt, Rep, Wald, Rep. Carlisle, Rep. Carlson, Rep. Glassheim,

Rep. Koppelman, Rep. Kroeber, Rep. Skarphol, Rep. Thoreson, Rep. Warner, Rep. Delzer,

Rep. Warnke, Rep. Bellew, Rep, Kempenich, Rep. Kerzman, Rep. Metcalf, Sen. Holmberg,

Sen, Bowman, Sen. Grindberg, Sen. Andrist, Sen. Christmann, Sen. Kilzer, Sen. Krauter,

Sen. Kringstad, Sen, Lindaas, Sen. Mathern, Sen. Schobinger, Sen. Thane. THOSE

ABSENT: Sen. Robinson, Sen. Tallackson,

Rep. Berg shared an overview with the committee addressing the changes to the previously pass

bill, Those changes include a 1M increase in general fund doliars, leaving the introduced bill to

81.7M, He noted the 01-03 biennium, this agency was funded at 75M with a 1.2M turnback

amount,

¥

F

t

Modern Information Systems for microfiiming and

in the reguler course of e %ha #1lned fnage ebove 18 Less legible

are acourate roproductions of records delivered to an Netlonal Standards Institute
business, The photographic prosens meets standerds of Al BICIERYICTa e the quatity of the

Date

ANS1) for archival microfilm. NOTICE: 5 |
glocm:nt being f1lmed. — E E E E SE ]O) ‘

Operator’s Signature

———

e



fitmed.

Page 2
House Appropriations Committee f
Bill/Resolution Number HB 1506 i
Hearing Date May 5, 2003

Rep. Svedjan noted the changes include a IM addition and the emergency clause,

Rep. Berg noted the increase is being addressed to due an increase in inmate estimates that
exceed inmates being contracted out.

Elaine Little, Director, Dept. OF Corrections introduced Dave Krabbenhoft who would address
the departments response,

Dave Krabbenhoft, Fiscal Director, DOCR provided an overview of the estimates.

(see written testimony)

Rep. Koppelman noted in the admit and release column there appears changes seasonal in
nature, he noted a reduction in numbers rather than an increase. i
Dave Krabbenhoft, Fiscal Director, DOCR noted typically in the summer the department sees

a decrease in their intake numbers this maybe be due to judges being on summer vacations and

the reduction in the court calendar, The totals on the chart show an increase in 76 inmates, With
the increase in meth. Arrests and the increase in county jail populations this points to a trend of

an increase in the system population.

Rep. Koppelman questioned the legislative estimates and the DOCR estimates in past sessions.

Dave Krabbenhoft, Fiscal Director, noted the department looks at trends and bases the

estimates on those trends. He noted last session those estimates came pretty close,

Sen. Bowman regarding Section 11, What if the contracting is more effective? Why are you

limiting it to June 30, 20057

Dave Krabbenhoft, Fiscal Director, DOCR This is on a trial basis, the legisiature will look at

the contract situation after the biennium,. |

}
' NN e Lot
Y\ v ' B gro e ERIE s e
AN

the micrographic fmages on this f(im are accurate reproductions of records del{vered to Modern Information Systems for miorofiiming snd
wera filmed {n the regular course of business. TYhe photographic process meets statxards of the American Nationsl Standards Inetitute
s::g;:n:o;‘?;:hival microfiim. NOTICE: 1f the filmed image above is less legible than this Notice, 1t {s due to the quality of the ‘

A SR S 10laglos

Opeu‘tar's Stgnature Date

A

=

]



Page 3

House Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number HB 1506
Hearing Date May 5, 2003

o ) Rep. Kroeber asked if there were concerns foreseen with progressive parole and the reduction in
Field Services,

Dave Krabbenhoft, Fiscal Director, DOCR This presents a challenge to us, this could have a
negative effect on parole numbers,

Rep. Aarsvold noted that a factor not taken into account with the numbers is the length of the
prison stay. Do you factor that in, and are we seeing an increase or decrease in sentencing?
Dave Krabbenhoft, Fiscal Director, DOCR we do take that into account, I can’t tell you if a
change in noted, I don’t know,

Rep. Wald asked what effect the repeal of the mandatory sentencing has been.

Elaine Little, DOCR noted this is a difficult analysis to make, there doesn’t seem to be much
impact. In response to a question from Rep. Wald regarding section 5 of the bill, she also noted,
the DOCR had no part in this section of the bill. We will report to the interim committee. The
DOCR will work hard to make the contract program work.

Rep. Timm commented, You say you are 3M short, you must have made you case in the House
and Senate during the regular session and neither bought it. Your trying to sell the same idea.
Elaine Little noted the Senate added 3M to the budget and the conference committee removed it.
Sen. Holmberg advised the committee, 4.5M was added in the Senate, the Conference
Committee split the difference. The final bill was passed at 2.1M less than the Senate has
originally passed.

Sen. Mathern asked if the 1M will deal with the Governors concerns,

Rep. Kerzman What success have you seen with the Crime Bill money.

l ; gysteme for microfiiming and
fo images on thiu film are accurate reproductions of records delivared to Modern lrﬂ‘t:n'mat:iac::wm,ymmt or Ml oro ! matiture

The micrograph te standards of the Americ
were {{ined {n the regular couras of tustness. The photooraphle BRGSRY TECC BT vhte Notfce, 1t 1s cue to the quality of the

CANS1) for archival microfilm. NOTICE: ‘ s o
document being f1Lmed. Qi &S < § @E |O) &3%\%_’:
“ ate

Operator’s Signature

=P ¢

J.



Page 4

House Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number HB 1506
Hearing Date May 5, 2003

Dave Krabbenhoft, Fiscal Director, DOCR the crime bill money is going to the transition
center, Approximately $500,000 will be spent in this current biennium, and turnback the
additional $500,000. Next biennium we have around $700,000 to spend on the transition center.
We used all with the exception of $40,000

Sen. Schobinger IM will this address the safety needs noted in the newspapers. (inaudible)
Dave Krabbenhoft, Fiscal Director, DOCR we don’t know were those issues came from. We
have a safe facility, a budget reduction will increase the risk

Rep. Warnke 01-03 appropriate of 102.5M, with turnback of 1.3M. The appropriation in the
bill is 111M. We heard testimony the two juvenile line came in at 95%, so that 95% rolied up
into additional prison funds. I get extremely frustiated when we hear about the prison cuts when
there are increases of 8M in this bill,

Dave Krab) enhoft, Fiscal Director, DOCR agreed there is an increase, but there is 1,.2M for
increased health insurance for employees, (inaudible) we need another 1.3M, there is an increase
of cost where the department took on the dietary and laundry at the state hospital, this was a 15
position transfer.

Rep. Warnke In the executive recommendation the crime bill money was all going (inaudible)
you claim a 2-3M reduction in the prisons line item. It’s basically a transfer in line items,

Dave Krabbenhoft, Fiscal Director, DOCR we are saving millions in Jamestown with meals
and laundry, by combining services. We can do it cheaper with the DOCR rather than
contracting, We can do things cheaper. |

Rep. Delzer commented, here we have new numbers are again, The numbers never seem to add

up, they are always different, even the male population are totally different again, That is part of

ii

P i AR SNt e T T T

A R T e %

e T

(med {n the regular course of business. The photographic process meets standards of the American National standerds Institute
?:;;I‘;'for amhiv:l m%croftlm. NOYICE: If the ﬂln?:d image above is less legible than this Notice, it {s due to the quality of the

document being f{imed., . i
T oS0 S ologlas
» Operator’s S{gnature Date

The mierographic images on this fiim are accurate reproductions of records delivered to Modern Information Systems for miorof{iming and |

)



-

The micrographic {mages on this #1lm

ned
tng 1lmed. Ay | IO)&?JXQ_OL_

were f1l

(ANS1) for archival microfiim,
document bo

Page §

House Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number HB 1506
Hearing Date May 5, 2003

what we deal with when we work with this budget. We ask for the inmate count of the females
right before we did the conference committee and all of a sudden it's up 9 right now. I think they
have enough funds. This is a hard budget to work, last time we tried to cut some things back and
we did. We ended up with 1.2M then add the $500,000 crime bill dollars we are looking at a
1.7M turnback is expected. Ithink we did a good job with this budget, and I don’t think adding
additional dollars is necessary.

Sen. Nething , District 12, Jamestown spoke in favor of HB 1506, he offered his amendment
30802.0201. The proposed change in the amendment moves the project to the LaHaug Building
in Jamestown. He also noted 2 women inmates have filled a discrimination suit in Federal Court;
they have asked for an injunction to stop the movement of female inmates to county facilities.
Sen. Bowman we haven’t moved anyone yet, who is behind this action? We need to find the
force behind that is, because we are setting a policy to study this for two years and now we are
going to have a lawsuit to stop that policy. I find that really interesting.

Sen. Nething Let me assure you, it's not me.

Elaine Little, DOCR some women have been writing throughout the session ¢laiming the filing
of a lawsuit, Staff has informed me they have becn spending many hours in the law library.
Rep. Warnke commented, we struggled with the County concept vs. LaHaug through the entire
session. In the beginning I was all for the LaHaug building, If you look at the LaHaug funding
and contract funding the question was asked. We have revised numbers of the women and the
original budget was built on 164 women, When the revised numbers came in reducing the
number to 144, we asked what the ssving would be with the LaHaug building, the answer we go

was, most of the cost with the LaHaug building are fixed. So a reduction in inmates doesn't

rds dolivered to Modern Information 8y

are ascurate reproductions of reco e dards of the American N
{c process meets 8
fn e e cou"?to%flc?lsh}ef“t'he 7fh1° lnﬁ‘: tf’«?::fh abose {s \ess legible than this Notfce, ft

at{onal §tandar
{s due to the qua

Operator’s Signature

Date

Lming and
steme for micrgzilmmu“

ity of the

J,

el



—~4=

Page 6

House Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number HB 1506
Hearing Date May 5, 2003

| ! equal to a saving in the LaHaug building. We had far less numbers than projected, so that’s why

the contracting option became cheaper. Contracting feels those cost reductions. The Nething
amendment of 7.5M with LaHaug vs. The 6.8M for contracting, That’s why we went with the
contracting approach. The study will address these issues.

Dave Krabbenhoft, Fiscal Director, DOCR the department estimates show housing is
$500,000 more for contracting vs. The LaHang building,

Rep. Delzer If we go down this route, we’re saying the lawsuit is going to win. Idon’t think
there is anyway we can pay that. We had testimony all during the hearing there was going to be a
lawsuit of some sort regardless of where we went and what we do. I think worse case scenario is
we would have to address that when the time comes. [ decided to support the county idea for the
2 years, 1s the fact, that if proves better to go to LaHaug we can go, but if you go to LaHaug you
cant’ come back.

Sen. Krauter noted these 2 individuals have been bringing quality issues up over a period of
months,

Elaine Little, DOCR one of the women you are teferring too, is not involved in the suit. In
reference to a question from Rep. Gulleson, she noted the study previously conducted was on
equal treatment, We recommended some changes just for the males.

Rep. Gulleson How do their concerns match up with the study we had done?

Elaine Little the study focused on equal treatment, we recommended sonme changes just for the
male, that’s the basis of the lawsuit, Using the LaHaug most of those isgue could have been
resolved. Programs with the males can be addressed by contracting,

Sen. Kringstad Would the New England idea address part of the problem?

The micrographic images on this film are accurate reproductions of records delivered to Modern Information System for miorof{{ming and
were filmed in the regular course of business. The photographic process meets stendards of the American Hational Standards Instftute
(ANSI) for archival microfilm. NOTICE: 1f the filmed image above is less laglble than this Notice, {t fs dus to the quality of the

document befng f1Lmed. ] -\
¥ e e a0 ST olozlas_

S
Y,

_J



; Page 7

? House Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number HB 1506
Hearing Date May 5, 2003

m Elaine Little, if New England could duplicate the mens services that would satisfy the lawsuit
issue,
Dave Krabbenhoft, DOCR I would like to respond to Rep. Delzers comment. He said that the

number are changing all the time. I don’t agree with the statement, I went back and looked, it is

true we revised our female numbers down, it started early on. Our numbers are staying the same,
' It’s hard to build our creditability when comments are made like that about constantly changing

numbers. I think I can show that isn’t happening,

Rep. Svedjan asked for any opposition to the bill, \

!' Hearing no further testimony, The hearing was close

l
|
|

""l"llli‘ﬁh’lw\(:«_-;qv.ﬁ'..;\‘L [TRI SRR RN

e acourate "prm“ms!o process mests standards of the Amer!cu {s due to the quality of the

ular course of above {
?:aglgi}mdamht&:tr:\glarofilm. NOYICE: 1f the filmed "Mﬂ? <t IO)&S\QS_
document being f1lmed. —— ‘ T Date

mr'torl g Signature

-l



™

m__a.
-
e

2003 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES
BILL/RESOLUTION NO. HB 1506
House Appropriations Committee

O Conference Committee |

Hearing Date May%, 2003

Tape Number Side A Side B Meter #
3 XX 3.8-end }

7 -,1\
Committee Clerk S 4 // ?‘ M A

Minutes: Chairman Svedjan called the committee to order, all members were present.

Rep. Warnke It was noted at the earlier meeting, the Govetnor staff has asked for a section of

[ e e D S

language that would state if the head count exceeds the head count they may come to the
emergency commission for the funds. I will work with council on this. |

Rep. Metcalf moved a DO PASS on amendment 0201, second by Rep. Kroeber.

Rep. Timm The DOCR stated they would work with the plan that is in place for the next 2 years
and since they agreed, I don’t think we should be adopting this amendment. [ think we should
vote this down,

A voice vete was taken..o..... MOTION FAILS

Rep. Kerzman moved to move $333,000 of the 1M to the field services, second by Rep.

Metcalf.

roductions of records delivered to Modern Informstion Systems for microfiiming and

were filmed 1n the regular course of business. The

The migroarephfe fmagas on this f1in ere mocurate "pphotographic process meets standards of the American Natfonal Standards Inst{tute ’

(ANSL) for archival microfitm. NOTICE: 14 the filmed imape above {5 less legible than this Notice, {t {s due to the qual ity of the

document belng f1lmed, o | ‘ CATHr IC))&\%{Q&__

perator’s Slgnature Date



s R Ty T Y T w® W

g

The mtcrographic images on this ¢iim are pocurat The photographic process meets sta

=

Page 2

House Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number HB 1506
Hearing Date May 5, 2003

Rep. Kerzman we have to offer alternatives and solutions, field services is a solution. We
passed mandatory sentences, we have to deal with that now. Field Services is more beneficial to
society. SoIwould hop you would support this amendment

Rep. Delzer 1would hope you would resist this motion, IM isn’t required, but since we are
giving it to them we should put it where they requested.

Rep. Kempenich according to Dave, they listed it on their priority list, we should leave it where
it was requested.

Rep. Gulleson Correction handout, it talks about parole and the trend shows and increase in the
last biennium, I'think that is one of the provisions that can justify this with the use in Field
Services.

VOICE VOTE was taken.......MOTION FAILS

Hearing no further discussion....the meeting recessed.

:“'

‘ \ ining and
v rmation Systema for miorofi
ety of recores d.““"dnd‘ac;':mmﬂ:: fk?mr( can Nationatl standards 1natitute

ft is due to the qual ity of the

8, this Notice
oy ‘r';hti'bitr:\ﬁlr%'}siﬁaumho‘)rfzcﬁmﬁa ¥he f1lmed image above {s Less Legible than ' "
(ANS1) for 8 ¢ , - 1&3\! 23
doounent belng f1lmed. : pate

Operator's signature

-



The micrographic images on
ware fil
(A¥SL1) for arc
document befng f1lmed. —

2003 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES
BILL/RESOLUTION NO. HB 1506
House Appropriations Committee

QO Conference Committee

Hearing Date May 6, 2003
| Tape Number Side A Side B Meter #
1 XX -13.7
Vs —
Committee Clerk SignaW 4L Z I .
J U
Minutes:

Rep. Svedjan previously called the meeting to order, all members were in attendance,

Rep. Warnke advised the committee, that yesterday while the legislature was meeting the Parole
Board was meeting. Approximately 40 were eligible for parole, approximately two-thirds were
granted parole, I believe 8 were women. This again will change the numbers. T have been
requested to read this into the minutes. (see written statement)

Rep. Warnke moved a DO PASS on HB 1506, second by Rep. Bellew

Rep. Skarphol I can appreciate Rep. Warnke's remarks, but I would assume the opposite would

also apply, that is the female number are reduced and under the projections there will be money

rolled up and turned back.

Roll call vote was taken 15 YEAH 8 NAY 0 absent/not voting

MOTION CARRIES

formation Syst
{ of records delivered to Modern In
e ?ccuntoﬂ‘;:p;hoﬁs:;r::;ic process meets standards of the :‘1“::10?? b‘l:t:ﬁ‘\ato :
coure cf v nl?at'he #iimed image above is Less legible than this No '

N S

the ragular
ed mhlva:”ré\%crofilm. NOTICE!

iy

&

e

forofilming and
ml f::amdnrds Institute

he quality of the

063103

omrukor'a signature

S S TR

-

)



,\

—’

30802.0201 Prepared by the Legislative Councl! staff for
Title, Senator Nething
May 8§, 2003

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1506

Page 1, line 2, ramove "to create and enact a new section to chapter 12-44.1 of the North"
Page 1, remove fine 3

Page 1, line 4, remove "facllilles; to provide a statement of Ie;'3latlve intent; to provide for a
legislative councii study;"

Page 1, line 8, remove "to provide an explration date;"
Page 1, line 17, replace "69,254,582" with "70,641,987"
Page 1, line 20, replace "111,383,482" with "112,770,887"

Page 1, line 21, replace "29,646.871" with "30,910.795"
Page 1, line 22, replace "81,736,611" with "81,860,092"

Page 1, remove lines 23 and 24

Page 2, remove lines 1 through 3

Page 2, remove lines 14 through 31

Page 3, remove lines 1 and 2

Page 3, line 3, replace "TRANSFER" with "PURCHASE"

Page 3, line 4, after the boldfaced period Insert "The department of corrections and
rehabliitation may purchase within the limits of leglslative appropriation provided fot that :
purpose the LaHaug buillding and surrounding real property for the purpose of a
women's prison on the grounds of the state hospital.”

Page 3, line 6, after "hospital" insert "also”

Page 3, line 9, after "the" Insert "L.aHaug building,"

Page 3, remove lines 18 through 29

Page 3, line 30, renlace "12" with "7"

Page 4, remove Il s 1and2

Page 4, line 3, after "$178,000" insert “included In the youth correctional center line item and
the sum of $1,243,727 included In the prisons division line item"

Page No. 1 30802.0201

NG kAR P,

1

ey gl

JETTIN
MR

o {oroti Lming and
ca dalvared to Hodern Infornation Al Lt inatlute

oduations of recor
s on this film are accurate repr t te standards of tha Anerie Ao
I.';:emfﬂ“"ﬂ':h‘em:go uler course of business.he Tfhiet motm::fh;:o serof:s&gfol :g:b“ than this Notice, it is due to tho quality o

ft
ANSI) for archival microfilm. NOTICE: | _\ ~ ) .
A et 1 ines < Uiy 1olazial

; Date
Operator’s Signature

4

o



Page 4, line 4, remove "Included In the youth correctional center line item" and remove "and '
section 2 of this" ‘

Page 4, line 5, remove "Act"
Renumber accordingly r

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

House Bill No. 1606 - Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation

BILL AS AMENDMENT BILL AS :
INTRQDUCED CHANGES AMENDED
Fleld servicas $20,822,068 $20,622,068 ?
Prigong Divigion 69,264,582 $1,387,405 70,641,087 :
Juvenllo community services 9,628,163 9,629,163 |
Youth Correctional Center 11,577,879 — 14,677,679 ;
Total &ll funds $111,383,482 $1,387,405 $112,770,687 ;
Less eslimated income 20,846,871 1,263,924 30,910,795 '
‘ General fund $61,736,611 $123,481 $81,860,002 3'1
E FTE 844.18 72.00 716,18 !
| 1
; RESTORE ;
1 FUNDING AND !
| REMOVE AEMOVE FTE POSITIONS '
FUNDING 2 FTE FOR WOMEN'S REMOVE :
i ACDED FOR POSITIONS FOR PRISON IN RESTORE FUNDING 1
: CCNTRACT  THANSPORTATION LAHAUG 9 NEW FTE SOURCE TOTAL .
f AOUSING 1 OFFICERS 2 BUILDING 3 POSITIONS 4 CHANGE & CHANGES ;
| Fial | services ?
Prisons Dlvision ($6,668,164) ($148,908) $7,660,674 $664,903 $1,387,405
Juvenile communlty services i
Youth Correctional Center !
Total alf funds ($6,689,164) ($148,808) $7,660,574 $664,903 $0 $1,387,405 ~ ;
| ,/’\ Less estimaled income 1,204,603 664,903 (695,682 1,263,924 ( "a‘
‘ J General fund ($6.689,164) (§148,908) $6,265,971 $0 $695,662 $123,481 C
e
FTE (2.00) 65.00 .00 72.00

t This amendment remavas the funding to contract lo house &ll women Inmatas for the 2003-05 blennium.

2 This amendment removes the two new FTE posltions and funding for transportation officers that were added as a result of coniracting with counties ;
1o house womean inmates. !

3 This amendment restores funding and 65 FTE positions for a women's prison at the Stale Hospita! LaHaug Building.

; 4 Thls amendment restores nine new FTE pasitions (lhree FTE positions for the Slale Penitentiary and six FTE positions for the James River
A Correctional Center) which are fundad by the federal monsey estimzted to be recelved from boarding 20 Bureau of Prisons female Inmates at the

proposed women's prison,

§ This amendment removes the funding source changae that replaced soma general fund dollars with federal dollars 10 fund the transition center for
the 2003-05 blennium. This funding source change was a result of the Inability to use the lederal dollars, which would be used for the purchase and !
renovation of the LaHaug Building under the women's prisen option, for contracting Lo house female (nmates at county |ails. 1

This amendment also: ;

» Removes Section 2 of the bill, which appropriates $500,000 of federal funds to the Department of
Corrections and Rehabilitation to defray the expenses of the transition center for the 2001-03

blennium.

¢ | » Removes Sectlons § and 6 of the bill which provide legisiative intent and a Legislative Council study
telating to contract housing state female inmates with county Jails,

|
s + Amends Sectlon 7 of the bill relating to the exemption from public improvement coniract bids and
aichitect, engineer, and lands surveying services, to include the purchase of the LaHaug Building. ;

* Removes Sections 9 and 11 of the blll which create a new section to North Dakota Century Code
Chapter 12-44.1 relating to female Inmates in grade one correctional facllitles, and provides an (L
\ explration date. .
%
Page No. 2 30802.0201
okl - N
| | ' t1ining and
1 od to Modern Information Systems for mioro tltute
! te reproductfons of records deliver O e toan Natlonal Standards Ins
o The micrograph’c fmages on this fitm are accura tographic process meets standards o the quality of the .
‘ were filned {n the regular coursy of buamlefsst'he.‘fhielm fn?a::habose is Less legible than this Notice, {t {g due to the g

ANS1) for archival microfilm. NOTICE:
fiocument being filmed, — g lo \
’ . Date
Operator’s Signature
‘ .
B | | J



' * Amends Section 12 of the blll, which provides an emergency, to Include the federal funding for the
. purchage and renovation of the LaHaug Bullding.
N

;

Y
o i
g & "-i\l

| <o

ity o i e e s e

|

Page No. 3 30802.0201
.**5‘;}"’%""‘5’4";‘ﬁ’!’f‘*“;‘f‘"‘*”‘v}‘?""‘%-'-‘“*"v'i-ei%‘m‘f-%*f-“"”“" A ‘ e e e e S e
| S KR o*ﬁwi
4 \ o

y formation Systems for microfiiming
' . te reproductions of records delivered to Modern In d
' e m!croqra?}tf:himgezm tc%sr:e' lg'f aé&?s?:::s".‘ 'rh:p photographic process meets standards of the American Tat;um:osgt‘::damt{soz:tghe

e e e e NOTICE: If the filmed image above is less legible than this Notice, it s due q

{ANSI) fo.r;‘9 Trch;\{fmwrofﬂm. ‘ e ‘
I W SIS L Wi i claglos
. LAS Date
Operator’e S{ghature

|



i

Date:
S Roll Call Vote #:

2003 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE ROLL CALL VOTES
BILL/RESOLUTION NO. /506

House Appropriations Committee

Check here for Conference Committee

Legislative Council Amendment Number

acionTiken - Doy PSR AN Praendment oo
Motion Made By M\‘F’ Seconded By Yoeker

Representatives Yes
Rep. Ken Svedjan (Chair) Rep. Bob Skarphol
Rep. Mike Timm (Vice-Chair) Rep. Blair Thoreson
Rep. Bob Martinson Rep. Eliot Glassheim
Rep. Thomas Brusegaard Rep. Joe Kroeber
P, Rep. David Monson \ Rep. John Warner
‘ Rep. Earl Rennerfeldt \'L? \ Rep. Jeff Delzer
- Rep. Francis J, Wald . Rep. Amy Warnke
| Rep. Ole Aarsvold o Rep. Larry Bellew
Rep. Pam Gulleson Rep. Keith Kempenich
Rep. Ron Carlisle Rep. James Kerzman
\ Rep. Al Carlson Rep. Ralph Metcalf
Rep. Kim Koppelman
Total (Yes) No _
Absent
Floor Assignment

If the vote is on an amendment, briefly indicate intent:

MSTION LS

' formation Syatems for microf{ining and
| e O ninane, e aroph of reco;c:sm:;ktisva&:dndt;:sod&n;hlen Amer{can Naytional standards Institute &
W

he micrographic images on
l Lere {1 ned ’1)?\ the reguler Couree o busml%ﬂ?he T:\‘el:::t‘a::::h;goe:of: less legible than this Notice, {t {s due to the quality of the

(ANS1) for archival mlerofflm. NOTICE: ' : ﬁ
document being f1lmed. < Cebr lo) 63\

'~

‘ Date
Operator’s Signature

™\

J/



- i

il

Date; Q‘ﬁc 03

~~ Roll Call Vote #:________

2003 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE ROLL CALL VOTES
BILL/RESOLUTION NO. M8 1506

House | Appropriations Committce

Check here for Conference Committee

Legislative Council Amendment Number

Action Taken MQVQ 535. 000 b H&Id Sel‘Vl'CdS
Motion Made By *{W

Representatives Yes
Rep. Ken Svedjan (Chair) Rep. Bob Skarphol
| Rep. Mike Timm (Vice-Chair) Rep. Blair Thoreson
| Rep. Bob Martinson Rep. Eliot Glassheim
Rep. Thomas Brusegaard Rep. Joe Kroeber
Rep. David Monson Rep. John Warner
Rep. Earl Rennerfeldt N Rep. Jeff Deizer

J
el Rep. Francis J. Wald Rep. Amy Warnke
Rep. Ole Aarsvold TS Rep. Larry Bellew
Rep. Pam Gulleson - Rep. Keith Kempenich
Rep. Ron Carlisle Rep. James Kerzman
Rep. Al Carlson Rep. Ralph Metcalf
Rep. Kim Koppelman
Total (Yes) No
Absent
Floor Assignment
If the vote is on an amendment, briefly indicate intent:
. -y .
NS ON ‘Pa AN
‘ \ r cuntilll T
-’

e reproductions of racords delivered to Modern Information Systems for miorof{lming and

the micrographic images on this film are accurat miorof ing and
tmed {n th ular coursy of business. The photographic process meets standards of the Amerfcan Natfonal Standards Inetitu
?:;;lgifor air'chiv:trmcrofflm. TJOTICE: 1t the fltn?ehd image sbove is less legible then this Hotice, {t s due to the quality of the

document being f1lmed, — : .
oo oSN SAdD olazlos
Operator’s Signature o Date

‘HJ



e e e o e S

5603

urate reproductions o
The nfcrographic nages on this f lc?:‘ aﬁa?::s:. Thepphotographlc process meets sta

t records delivered to Modern Informat

Here e e aoro courseoncm if the filmed image above is less tegible than this Hotice,

(ANS1) for archival microfitm. N
document being f1lmed.

ndards of the Americ

N Roll Call Vote #:
2003 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE ROLL CALL VOTES
BILL/RESOLUTION NO. HB 136¢ 15(56
House Committee
Check here for Conference Committee
Legislative Council Amendment Number
Action Taken DQ Da &S
Motion Made By wam Ke. Seconded By FE&/ / 2un)
= Representatives | Yes | No | Representatives | Yes | No |
Svedjan V' Skarphol \/
Timm v Thoreson v’
Martinson v Warner L
Brusegaard v’ Delzer ' v
Aarsvold V" | Warnke -
Gulleson v~ | Bellew v
e | Monson Ve Kempenich v
Rennerfeldt \V’ Kerzman v
Wald \vd Metcalf v ;
| Carlisle \
Carlson V"~
Glassheim \/
Koppelman v’
[Kroeber N R
Total (Yes) \ 5 No Ko
Absent
Floor Assignment \/\/ Y\ \LG— .
’r the vote is on an amendment, briefly indicate intent:
-

systems for microfiiming and
faor? R:tional standards 1nstitute
{t {s due to the quality of the

T eSO L S

Operaior's signature

olazla3

o

1
ol



REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE (410)

Module No: HS-02-0042 /

May 6, 2003 9:01 a.m, Carrler: Warnke i

HB 15086: QPEP
(15 YEAS, 8 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT

Insert LC:. Title: .
REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTES

ropriations Committee (Re .Svedj\?n. Chairman) recommends DO PASS

OTING). HB 1506 was placed on the

Eleventh order on the calendar.

(2) DESK, (3) COMM

re
the micrographic images on this film are accumteThe

document baing f1imed.

Page No. 1 HS-02-0042

| for microtiiming and
to Modern Information Systeme nd
p;hor?;ﬁ:r!:&?i:fp::gg;g‘m::ltisvzzzdndaﬁds of the Amer{can Natfonal Standards Inst{

_D&AMMMS&;@D lQ) 633193
Operator/s Signature

N |

. |



‘¢“ ah a “a

SPRCIAL SLSSION

i o 2003 SENATE APPROPRIATIONS

HB 1506

The micrographfc images on this film are accurate reproductions of records delivered to Modern Information Systems for microfiiming and
were filmed {n the regular course of busfiness. Yhe photugraphic process meets standards of the American Natfonal Standards Institute
(ANSL) for archiva!l microfilm. NOTICE: 1f the filmed imoge above is less legible than this Notice, it is due to the quality of the

docunent being filmed. — . .
° Dl e eSO S D 0lazly

Operafor's Signature

<=



e £l

7
wd

2003 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES
BILL/RESOLUTION NO. HB 1506
Senate Appropriations Committee (Special Session)
Q Conference Committee

Hearing Date 5-6-03

Tape Number Side A Side B Meter #
I X 1415-2125 ‘

| <
| Committee Clerk Signature AN o VD)QU“C S

Minutes: CHAIRMAN HOLMBERG opened the hearing to HB 1506. A bill to provide an

appropriation for defraying the expenses of the department of corrections and rehabilitation

S ™~
I‘: ot (originally HB 1016). Testimony was heard yesterday at the joint session. The House made no
} changes to HB 1506 with the exception of page |, line 17, there is an additional one million

L | dollars in the prisons diviston than was in the bill passed some weeks ago. That is the only

E change in this bill,

(Meter 1478) There was a motion of a DO PASS by SENATOR GRINDBERG and a second by
SENATOR THANE.

Discussion

(Meter 1491) SENATOR MATHERN stated he has concerns about the proper funding in this
bill. He wondered if this would be the opportune time to look at the issue of presentence
assessments. The testimony heard during the session about how that can and has saved money in

the juvenile corrections. He is concerned that they are under funding and hopes they could do

. systems for microfilming and
( on this film are accurate reproductions of records del{vered to Modern lnformatiaor:\N ::lmal o ot vy tute

' The micrographic {mages nets atandards of the Amerfc
" wera filmed {n the regular couras tf bush}e*sst.he Trieln?::tion?::fh;;oxo\c:sfess legible then this Notice, it fs due to the quality of the

(ANS1) for archival microfiim. NOTICE: _ )
d. — i : E S \ -
document befng f1ime Cr_ ]O Ic

Operator’s Signature

e ' ' o




Yy

Page 2

Senate Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number HB 1506
Hearing Date 5-6-03

something proactive to decrease that and put some more money into field services, We ure going
to let some people out and he thinks now is the time to put some more money in there,

(Meter 1580) SENATOR KRAUTER stated with the testimony that was provided yesterday, it
identified that they are seven hundred thousand dollars ($700,000) still short in field services and
two point three million dollars ($2.3) in the prisons division, So, he made a motion to add
additional seven hundred thousand ($700,00) into field services and additional one point three
million dollars ($1.3 million) into the prisons division. Everyone receives the testimony and that
was the big issue. This was the big issue that we worked on during the session and in the
conferences gave into all that, It was seconded by SENATOR MATHERN.

(Meter 1658) CHAIRMAN HOLMBERG allowed his motion but reminded the committee that
when this bill came over to the Senate, the Senate added to the budget, four point five million
dollars ($4.5 million) to the budget as it came over from the House, the conference committee
Qremoved two point one million ($2.1 million) so they were still two point four million dollars
($2.4 million) above the House as it went to the Governor. With the additional money that is in
line 17, it would be three point four million dollars ($3.4 million) above the House. He felt the
Senate did much more than split the difference between the House and the Senate on this
particular budget. He felt they went way beyond splitting the differences. He accepted the
motion of adding seven hundred thousand dollars ($700,000) and one point three millions dollars
($1.3 million).

(Meter 1750) A roll call vote was taken with 4 yeas, 8 nays, 2 absent and not voting. Motion

failed.

fon Systems for microffiming end
an Natfonal Standards Institute

The micrographic Images on this f1lm are accurate reproductions of records delivered to Modern Informat
ft {s due to the quality of the

the ragular course of business. The photographic process meets standards of the Americ
?:5:1;’;xda:*:hfvalr?n%crofilm. NOTICE: If the filmed image above is less legible than this Notice,

document being 11 lmed. — “ by lO)aSan_

Date

Operator/s Signature

J.

o



r ‘Page 3

Senate Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resotution Number HB 1506
Hearing Date 5-6-03

A—\ (Meter 1817) SENATOR MATHERN made a motion of adding five hundred thousand dollars
($500,000) to field services, he is concerned since they are not properly funding the prison
services, they will be creating additional pressures to release prisoners early or move more into
the use of parole. Into a situation where we are not properly funding those people who keep track
of prisoners and make watch the prisoners (o see they make progress- field services is that
division. He understands the other amendment didn’t pass but he hopes they can move on with
this one.

(Meter 1979) There was a roll call vote of 4 yeas, 8 nays, 2 absent and not voting. The motion
failed.

(Meter 2020) The original motion of a DO PASS. A roll call vote of 9 yeas, 3 nays, and 2 absent

| and not voting passed the bill. The motion carried. SENATOR KRINGSTAD to carry.

The hearing was closed, (Meter 2125)

e e . ;

(ANSI) for archival microfilm. NOTICE: 1 the filmed image above {s Less legible

docunent befng f1lmed. 1 Q 5 &3 &m ‘O]GS\QB__

Date
Operator’s Signature

I stems for microfiiming and
{s #1lm are nccurate reproductions of records del{vered to Modern !nmn’a‘aitciao: Ns:tional ARt

: {c fmages on th
.‘ L:?.'"l?'(m‘"m the rznular course of business. The photographic process mests s“nd:t::: :?righ:otice. ft {o due to the quality of the




Daie: 5’4 -4>

N Roll Call Vote #: v /

2003 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE ROLL CALL VOTES
BILL/RESOLUTIONNO. /Do

Senate Committee

Check here for Conference Committee

Legislative Council Amendment Nuinber
“ -~ 00, 000 . ) ‘ ~
Action Taken /Y\B‘H o= ’71 3 nﬁfw\ (NG L. d) 1 sgore
' v
Motion Made By K taslin Seconded By  /Naddtsn

Senators Yes Yes | No
HOLMBERG
BOWMAN
GRINDBERG
ANDRIST
CHRISTMANN A
KILZER
KRINGSTAD
KRAUTER
LINDAAS
MATHERN
ROBINSON
SCHOBINGER
TALLACKSON

THANE v

’\\r‘!ﬁ \\\\g

-~ B AN AN ANAN

Total  (Yes) 4 No

eQ

Absent s

Floor Assignment /{Mﬁ( c/

If the vote is on an amendment, briefly indicate intent:

g

£

oductfons © he Americ
The micrographic {eges loal:~ ?J;rt:c: lc':‘i‘ a;:sf:::;?teT;:p;h"Wg"ap“‘c process meets stf:d :t::: :ght; }?otice, ft {s due to the qual ity of the

loss legib
\:::lglf)i }!“:'da‘rzhti‘\‘/%\r:ﬁ%rofnm. NOTICE: If the filmed image above i8 9‘9 : \O] 83\@3__
{orunent befg 11imed. A e

ens for miorofilming and '
f records del{vered to Hodern |nformut1:: Ns:::onal standards I1nstitute I

.
Operator’s § gnature

-



Date: S 463
TN Roll Call Vote #: & 2_
2003 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE ROLL CALL VOTES
BILL/RESOLUTION NO. /SO {,',
Senate Committee

Check here for Conference Committee

Legislative Council Amendment Number

ST
Action Taken hmo{—r " + j’ g 06200 D

Motion Made By INetnenn Seconded By ;(/U{,w(‘;b

‘ Senators
{ HOLMBERG
{ BOWMAN
| GRINDBERG ;
{ ANDRIST '
~ | CHRISTMANN

e | KRINGSTAD

§ KRAUTER
1 LINDAAS : |
| MATHERN |
| ROBINSON

| SCHOBINGER

{ TALLACKSON

Total (Yes) ‘4’ No ' g/

Absent Vv

Floor Assignment

If the vote is on an amendment, briefly indicate intent:

rrrrrr

e v o8 et e e o -

v

| B ,-‘v“ a s L .
R e e
W

odern Information Systems for miorofiiming

te reproductions of records delivered to M ton e et andards ety S

the m{crographic images on this 41tm are accura Moo of e meot ered to odern, Informet it |

the regular course of business, The photog p of the Anerfatn faELOM, Pt quality
‘(.:aglf)';mdamhlwl microfilm. NOTICE: If the #{imed tmage above is less legible than ' ,

Soctment betng 11 ned. T S : N Uk 10)@5_0&93_
| Gparator’s Signature |

-



e

1
13

Date; $-6 - 03

‘ TN Roll Call Vote #: K1
2003 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE ROLL CALL VOTES
BILL/RESOLUTION NO. /jpj,
Senate Committee
Check here for Conference Committee
Legislative Council Amendment Number
| Action Taken DO PI’SQS |
| Motion Made By  @vindbevy Seconded By  “thans
U
} Senators Yes | No Yes | No
t HOLMBERG v
| BOWMAN v g
| GRINDBERG v j
ANDRIST v :
CHRISTMANN A |
‘) | KILZER v
h ) KRINGSTAD v’ i
KRAUTER v !
| LINDAAS v j
| MATHERN v 4
§ ROBINSON v |
SCHOBINGER v ,’
TALLACKSON [ ,
Vv
Total (Yes) 0\ No 3
Absent 9"’
Floor Assignment
If the vote is on an amendment, briefly indicate intent:
é
. ]
$
b ‘%
LT g \kfgjj;;
’L-. [
g - :
. The micrographic fmages on this fiim are accurate reproductfons of records delfvered to Modern Information Systems for microfiiming and "
were filmed in the regular course of business, The photographic process meets standards of the Amerfcan Natfonsl Standards Inetitute
(SL) for archival microfiim. NOTICE: 1f the filmed image above is less legible than this Notfce, it fs due to the cuality of the |

document; being f1{(med. 3 - ) |
Operator’s siqnature . ¢ Date



—

£

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE (410) Module No: §S-02-0063
May 6, 2003 1:24 p.m. Carrler: Holmberg
Insert LC:. Title: .
REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE
/‘\. HB 1606: Appropriations Committee (Sen. Holmberg, Chalrman) recommends DO PASS
oy (9 YEAS, 3 NAYS, 2 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). HB 1506 was placed on the

Fourteenth order on the calendar.

§8-02-0083

SRR
- ed to Hodern Information Systéls ToF MICFATILRAG AR | "
te reproductions of records deliver de of the Amerfcan National 8 X
The micrographic Images on this 41lm are scours tographic process meets standards o the quality of the ;
“"I;‘}Mdlmht{b/:lr:agfgt‘ao;f‘i?nun;oorftc%:.“}:'“éw Tfhf.lm m“ph abose fs lesa legible than this Notice, it {s due to the qua :
CANST) for ‘

document being f1imed. J:l 531 23 L .
g)&ﬁﬁmﬂmﬁm&m bete N
. Operator’s Signature | B




. : .
. Ly

i hetd

. h
M
" "' )
; .
L »
S . o
. A
RN
i
.
' N o
, §
B i . b Ciy
re 4 BRE
R A Y -

The micrographic images on this film are accurate reprotictions of records delivered to Modern Information Systems for microfiiming and
The photographic process meets studards of the American Natfonal Standards Instftute
1f the filmed image above s less legible than this Notfce, §t {8 due to the quality of the

were filmed in the regular course of business.
10lazl03

(ANS1) for archival microfilm. NOYICE:
document betng f{imed.
Date

Operaior's signature




Iy w *L

Prepared by the Nodh Dakota Leglislative Councit

staff
May 5, 2003

— Depariment 530 - Department of Corrections and Rehabititation
2roposed Appropriation Bili

2003-05 Proposed
2003-05 Leglislative Increase
Executive Budget Appropriation (Decrease)
Field Services Diviston $21,632,548 $20,922,058 ($710,490)
Prisons Division 71,185,029 69,254,682 (1,930,447)
Juvenile Community Services 9,615,306 0,629,163 13,867 ‘
Youth Carractional Center 11,476,494 11,677,679 101,185 j
Total all funds $113,909,377 $111,383,482 ($2,626,895)
Less estimated Income 30,892,766 20,846,871 (1,345,896) ’
General fund $82,916,611 $81,736,611 ($1,160,000) j
FTE 717.18 644.18 (73.00) }
P

' NOTE: The 2003-05 proposed leglslative apprcpriation represents an Increase In total funding for the Depariment of Corrections and
Rehabllitation of $8.8 million over the 2001-03 appropriation. Of the $8.8 million, the general fund Increase Is $6.6 mliffon after ;

adjusting for the 1.05 percent general fund altoiment of $812,000, the 2001-03 estimated general fund turnback of $1.2 millton, and
the general fund turnback amount used for the nurses' building remodeling of $242,000, The 2003-06 proposed legisiative
appropriation provides for 644.18 FTE positions for the Department of Cotrections and Rehabilitation, an increase of 29 FTE positions
from the 2001-03 appropriation of 616.18.
> Major Changes ;
General Fund Other Funds Total ;
1. Removed the recommended salary increase for state employees ($674,358) ($51.417) ($626,775) %
2. Reduced the recommended funding for state employee health (67,388) (5,987) (73,375) *
insurance premiums from $493 to $488.70 per month
"t' ) 3. Reduced funding for information technology by approximately & percent (94,927) (24,667) {119,494)
4. Restored recommended general fund pay plan underfund of 3 percent 1,616,717 1,616,717
5. Removed funding and 65 FTE positions for the recommended women's (6,265,971) (1,294,603) (7,660,674)
prison at the State Hospital LaHaug Bullding (Prisons Division)
6. Added funding to contract with county facllities to house female inmates 6,689,164 6,689,164 !
(Prisons Divislon) 3
; 7. Changed $695,582 funding for the transition center for the 2003-05 (695,582) 695,682 0
F biennlum from the general fund to federal funds ’
i 8. Removad 10 new FTE positions: (90,376) (664,903) (765,279) ‘
Field Services Division ($90,376): o
Removed 1 parole and probation officer Il pasition |
Prisons Divislon ($664,903): :
Removed 3 FTE positions for the State Penitentiary
Removed 6 FTE positions for the James River Correctional Center 2
9. Added funding for Hepatitis A and B vaccines (Prisons Divislon) 250,000 250,000 ‘
10. Added 2 new FTE positions and funding for transportation officers for 148,908 148,908 |
transporting women prisoners (Prisons Division) }
11. Reduced general fund funding for the Field Services Division (3,096,187) (3,096,187) ’
($721,412) and the Prisons Division ($2,374,775) j
12, Added $1 million to the Prisons Division line from the general fund 1,000,000 1,000,000 }
Total Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation ($1,180,000) ($1,345,805) $2,626,895 é
Other Sections of the Bill !
R Appropriation - 2001-03 Biennlum - Section 2 was added lo provide a federal fund appropriation of $600,000 to the depariment, in ‘

‘ Adult Services of the Field Services Divislon, for the purpose of defraying the expenses of the department's transition center, for the
[ 2001-03 blennium. This section was declared an emergency measure.

|
!

T RS YIRS G e s

g

) IR TSR RN
T S e

' {orof!iming and \

1 {vered to Modern Information Systems for m Ining el
h te reproductfons of records del ¥ the American National gtandards Ins

The micrographic fmages on this {itm are accure (! brocess meets standards o S auality of the .

| vara t{ned In the regular couras of BRI, e oo 4o 1o Leso Legible than this Notice, 1t fs dus to the aué
(ANS1) for archival microfilm, ‘ s .
hearant being 1 ned. < Sk OloRIQ3
> i Date

Operator’s Signature

~ ' )



b

D (

Crime Victims Restitution and Glift Fund - Suction 3 provides i | :i

‘ , . providas thatl $100,000 inctuded in the Field Servicas ing i i

victims restitution and i ' " ' Shude ' < RS AN e is from tha enime
Ba.23 4.00. gift fund and shall be used by the department for the purposaes provided in North Dakota Century Coda Se::?(;;x |

’ ’ ‘ ne : Q ale

Leglislative Intent - County Contract Housing State Fe

Legl mate inmates - Reponts to Budget Sectlon - Sectlon 5 ‘

glesgztﬁmarxngfulligi:,(l)z:‘tli,\;‘% ai:;genlo flr:::t the lsmt? conl{)act with county facliiies to house state {emale Inma?ez v;:?i:gdt?g p;gsélgigg
\ n e conlracting subject lo the results of the study in Sectlon 6, and .

counly jalls contracting lo house slale { 3 o 04 e dapariment and the

| g emale inmates shall report 1o the fall 2003 and the summer 2004 meetings of the Budget

Leglslative Council Study - Contract Housin

g - Female Inrnates - Section 6 was added providing {
the long-term needs of all state inmales and If the depart p D o (ogisltivo Councl, study of
s or | 0 atate ehoule oxand the prisan aystom. pariment should continue to contract to house state female inmates with county

Transfer of Land and Buildings - Exemption From Notth Dakota Cent
ury Code Chapters 48-01.1 and £4-44.7 -
ggﬁgﬁl ‘;)sroe\/ll;’j'l:t\g:a rt:!aftl fttl;ao%wmgrg:\(i’% :é sth(;af Iﬁodssietrvk':_‘e builtldllng. lheb dining facllity and attaghed buliding 18A, the ?:uzdrys 33“3&; \:;‘:
e State Hospital must be transferred to the Department of Correcti d '

The depariment is not subject to the provisions of North Dakota Century Cod Cd T reistonabtation.
improvement contract bids and architect, engineer, and land surveyi cervi D e ool omcalion emieg ung 10 bublo

, \ ying services for construction and y
building, food service building, the dining facility and attached buliding 18A, laundry building, and bullcfl}?wgogfagtttw?.n relating to the nurses

Performance Audit - Suctlon 8 was addad providing for the conslderat
the Derarmont of Coraatons ond Rehabllltaﬁion. g nslderation by the State Auditor of conducting a performance audit of

Female Inmates In Grade One Correctionz! Fucilities - Section 9 was add
o - ed creating a new section to North D
S::ﬂp'::rf; %—;:.?ngaalggmog{‘z%g obgg corretctlonzl {a(:lhmylthatl has a contract with the Dgepartment of Corrections aankc? tlgeigg:ﬁgﬂggdtg
n sentenced to the legal and physical custody of th
more than one year in accordance with the terms of the contract. Thisyseclion expl?les Jugedaeg.a g(;no%'.“ 1o confine the female Inmao for

G A g S

—~——

U

PN w3 Pl e T e b v

PR R vy D
A R L E A

_ -’ﬁ"“""“*-'ﬂ S etk
od to Mocarn Information Systems for miorotiiming and

The micrographic Images on this Gt srandards of the Americen Natfonal Standards Institute
were filmed In the regular couras of w’"}ef“theTfhftmtiog:epha'&\f:of:s&x Legible than this Notice, {t fs dus to the quality of the

CANBI) foL:rch:\;:;eglcromm. NOTICE!
document being . —

S Olazla3
' ate

Oparator/s Signature

£1im are sccurate reproductions of records deliver

|



»
oot

¢ The appropriations level in HB 1506 reflects female inmate head

"\ counts assumed by the legislature. To the extent the female inmate head

| count exceeds the numbers assumed in the bill, the Corrections
Department may request from the Emergency Commission and the
Budget Section permission to expend funds, according to the provisions
of NDCC 54-16-04, in excess of appropriations in an amount determined
by multiplying the average daily cost of incarceration times the number
of days incarcerated times the number of excess female inmates. .

e

P

WA H g L

“ J&’i‘”“‘: it \\?&l‘})")')ﬁ:‘,’{‘l I .'(‘ e &) y [’#‘?’ .
. AR A S S RN I NN o e B atl e Lt LA
v P ot g ‘J.UJ‘,J\.,:““?“&WMA .;

%bﬁ%‘v&“mﬁy‘&mu&wmmm,uy B i R e R
U
)

mages on this film are aco deLivered tands of R

| l tems for miorofiim wd
| oductions of records delivered to Modern Infomrmtci:: Ns::!onal o ards mwtuto
| { | s Thep R P %re L it {s due to the auality of the ;
k w nw{mﬁﬁ{ghe i Pt o bmmlei‘wt'h T:‘flnm? tiorg:o abose {s less legible than this Notice,
1 | e

were

flm. NOTICE: : | |
CANSL) for archival miorof )
document being £1imed. E E E l 10 D!.t.

Operator’s Signature

o\ ,
/‘." !



g
Py

-S540 Kvalolbenho fT _‘;é
rb ‘SH R |5?$&) V\Zrdow’&""

DEPARMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION
' 2003 - 2005 APPROPRIATION

e DOCR estimates funding contained in HB 1016, as adopted by the
58" legislative assembly, to be $3 million short
o $700,000 field services line
o Reduce alternative to incarceration programs |
o $2.3 million prisons division
o Reduce prison staff
o Reduce inmate medical
¢ Reduce equipment and repairs
e Reduce utilities and repairs

DOCR understands the State’s financial position
o Ifnot possible to fund the entire $3 million need
* Any additional funds, if any available, be added to the
prisons division line itern before addressing other areas

e Inmate population drives the DOCR budget !
Admissions continue to outpace releases which causes fiscal stress
Population estimates
o May 5, 2003 actual inmate count - 1,181
e Male 1,072
¢ Female 109

3

o DOCR estimated inmate count to begin 2003-05 biennium -
1,137
e Male 1,013
e Female 124 !
Remaining 2 months of current biennium the male inmate count
needs drop by 59 and the female inmate count cannot increase
by more than 15 in order to meet DOCR projections

o Estimated inmate count used in HB 1016 - 1,117
e Male 1,013
o Female 104
Remaining 2 months of current biennium the male inmate count
| needs to drop by 59 and the feimale inmate count needs to drop
k';) by 5 to meet HB 1016 projections
\‘

a2

W‘wﬁﬁ‘dﬁwl\(h,wi»v\m:rl-"v'r RIS
RRCRE RS

. g ond
' tion Systems for mioro thuts
vered to Hodern Informe tlonal Standards 1ne .
Um are scaurate reproductions of racords det 1y e andards of the Aner{can .1‘: due to the qualtty of the
J

g # {¢ process meets 8 {s Notice,
' raphic {mages on this {ness. The photograph legible than this
' m‘mm& mht!he J':&%‘r%‘}{‘i%“"’io%’:&f‘f % the £1lmed image ebove fs less led ‘ O) i %
rchiva . )
CANSD) 1‘0{)‘B ?m P &3”"
- ' Operator’s Slgnature

document



BAPLIA SIS o e e

The micrographi

t
m‘lglf) for ?rchivnl microfflm. NOTICE:

reproduct fons of re¢

business, T

ned In the regular course of BSTNEERL hl fd imge sbove

document being filmed.

Operator’s Signature

‘ £1lm are accurate
o fmages on this he photograpnic pmf: sfe;n:e lt:aible than this Notice,

rotiiming and

wie
ords delivered to Nodern Informetion us:t‘lt:’nﬁ:l fg{“ M erds Tnotitute

ndards of the Amer‘ic?g {s due to the quality of the

lazlad

sta

%
E
"Department of Corrections and Rehabliitation
DOCR Proposed Adjustments to Conferance Commiitee Version of DOCR Budget
Conference
Committee DOCR Proposed DOCR Proposed
Budget Adjustment Budget Verslon
Fleld Services 20,922,068 721,412 21,643,470 ;
Prisons Division 66,264,682 2,374,776 70,629,357 g
Division of Juvenile Services 9,629,163 - 9,629,163
Youth Correctional Center 11,677,679 . 11,877,879
Total All Funds 110,383,482 3,006,187 113,479,869
l.ess Estimated iIncome 20,646,871 - 29,646,871
General Fund 80,736,611 3,006,187 83,832,798
Department of Corrections and Rehabliitation
Detall of DOCR Proposed Adjustments to Conf. Committee Version of DOCR Budget
DOCR Proposed {
Adjustment
Fleld Services Division
Heifway Houses \1 220,491
Quarter House \1 72,235
Day Report \1 178,166
Spirit Lake \1 58,617
Cognative Programming \1 27,648
Jalled Violators \1 109,600
3-Day Parole Hold \1 6,600 |
Sex Offender Polygraph \2 6,600 ;
Genaeral Operating \2 32,335 |
Co-Dependency TX \2 4,380 i
Electronic Monitoring \2 5,840 ;
Total Field Services 721,412 5
|
Prisons Division '
Treatment Department \1 1,239,631 |
Education Depariment \1 360,000 |
Medical \2 270,144
Equipment and Extraordinary Repairs \2 370,000
Utilitles \2 86,000
Food \2 49,000
Total Prisons Division 2,374,775
\ - items funded in the Senate version of the DOCR budget
\2 - items NOT funded in the Senate version of DOCR budget
i
H
i
G "N‘"‘“'f: L CAN T TR "J;*'»"»‘.g -liaviﬁhb‘ﬂe{?}ﬁs’iﬁ“{_‘.‘ﬁ%ﬁ: .

|

)



S S Ut U SV S

(

Admissions, Releases And Grants of Parole
January 2001 Through April 2003

Difference
Between
Month | Admits | Releases |Admisslons| ©roles
Granted
and
Releases
Jan-02 61 54 5 13

Mar-02 62 60 ) 25 |
Apr-02 90 63 27 35 E
May-02 74 72 2 30 ‘
Jun-02 63 66 3 29 |
Jul-02 59 70 11 30 |
| Aug-02 76 82 -6 37 }
Sep-02 57 74 17 16 |
Nov-02 50 71 21 38 |
Dec-02 70 58 15 31 ‘
Jan-03 80 65 15 41 :
Mar-93 73 80 7 47 %
Apr-03 92 83 9 3] i
o Total 1,160 1,084 76 ;
' |
!
Drug g
Month Admits Admits * ;
Jan-02 61 22 |
Feb-02 78 25 |
Mar-02 62 22 |
Apr-02 90 44 }
May-02 74 22 |
Jun-02 63 26 |
Jul-02 59 21

Aug-02 76 31

Sep-02 57 14

Oct-02 86 30

Nov-02 50 10

Dec-02 70 21

Jan-03 80 27

Feb-03 89 36

Mar-03 73 36

Apr-03 92 42

s

* Does not include alcohol related offenses

o Lo : o L
Wt e S L by

accurate reproductions of records ! Inforn
e "'°"°°"ﬁ"ihlm?2§31°3 E:ho‘uﬁ*:e‘ L:\f axsinana. The photographic process melt:q?gf:dtal:g: &:‘“ e A e due to the Tttty of the

xaglg‘kg?'darchival microfiim. NOTICE! 14 the filmed $mas§ above {8 leﬁss ]A
document being f1lmed. \O .
' . ate

Operator’s Signature

or miorofiiming and ‘
delvered to Nodern '"'°’"§tc':: Ns::fxl *::andards Inetitute !

-l



? MALE INMATE POPULATION ESTIMATE
” ) 2003-05 BIENNIUM
Prison Beds
Estimated Male Avallable
Date Inmate Population  Traditional Nontraditional (Needed)
Jul-03 1,013 871 124 82
, Aug-03 1,017 871 120 83
Sep-03 1,020 871 134 85
Oct-03 1,023 971 139 87
Nov-03 1,027 971 144 88
Dec-03 1,030 971 149 80
Jan-04 1,034 971 149 86
Feb-04 1,037 971 149 83
Mar-04 1,040 971 149 80
Apr-04 1,044 a71 , 149 76
May-04 1,047 971 149 73
Jun-04 1,061 971 149 69
Jul-04 1,064 a71 149 66
Aug-04 1,068 971 149 62
Sep-04 1,061 971 149 69
Oct-04 1,064 871 149 66
— Nov-04 1,068 971 148 52
TN Dec-04 1,071 071 149 49 )
i Jan-06 1,076 971 149 45
[ Fab-05 1,078 971 14¢ 42
| Mar-05 1,081 a71 149 39
3 Apr-06 1,086 971 148 35
May-06 1,088 971 149 32
Jun-05 1,092 971 149 28
!
|
|
| ‘
[ *, §
| \.) 3;

R T B O PR SR NN | ‘v
ALy Y 1_._(.«4"(:,v;f;ﬁm&m‘;f,’ﬁ\}.‘

l ‘ 3

| forof{iming and "
ccurate reproductions of records delivered to Modern Information Systems for m
mg"}??ﬂ?ﬁ":’hmﬂ:ﬁm tcr:)mafo' lomf‘t:t:srnass. Th:p&mtoarophic process meets standards of the American Natfonal Standards Inetitute a

NOTICE: 1f the filmed image above §s less legible than this Notice, it is due to the quality of the

(ANS1) for archival microfiim.
document being f1imed. 5 . lO}
- Operatoris Signature ' : é l ; Date

i
H




Rt Ad

Aveuy,
” :
'

Date

Jul-03
Aug-03
Sep-03
Oct-03
Nov-03
Dec-03
Jan-04
Feb-04
Mar-04
Apr-04
May-04
Jun-04

Jul-04
Aug-04
Sep-04
Oct-04
Nov-04
Dec-04
Jan-06
Feb-06
Mar-05
Apr-05
May-06
Jun-05

Total

[RERRAL oo A disg T Tear v AN

aphio
e "'"?&5 '1*&‘\ the regutar course of

g1) for archival microfilm. NOTICE:
it being f1imed

were f1L
document

Female
Population
(Legislative

Estimate)

104
106
106
107
109
111
112
113
114
116
117
119
120
122
123
124
126
126
128
129
131
132
134
136

{lm are accurate
{mages on this film T B

COUNTY HOUSING COST PROJECTIONS
2003-05 BIENNIUM
BASED ON LEGISLATIVE AND DOCR POPULATION PROJECTIONS

Female
Population
(DOCR
Estimate)

124
126
126
127
129
131
132
133
134
136
137
139
140
142
143
144
146
146
148
149
1561
162
164
166

Operator’s Signature

Days
Per
Month

31
31
30
31
30
31
31
29
31
30
31
30
31
31
30
31
30
31
31
28
31
30
31
30

otographic process meet
1f the fiimed image above is less le

Total
Estimate
Based on
Total DOCR
Legisiative  Population
Estimate Estimate Difference
$227,614 $271,386 $43,772
229,803 273,675 43,772
224,508 266,868 42,360
234,180 277,962 43,772
230,862 273,222 42,360
242,036 286,707 43,772
245,123 288,895 43,772
231,366 272,304 40,048
249,500 293,272 43,772
245,688 288,048 42,360
256,066 299,838 43,772
262,042 284,402 42,360
262,632 308,404 43,772
267,009 310,781 43,772
260,614 302,874 42,360
271,388 315,168 43,772
264,750 307,110 42,360
276,764 319,636 43,772
280,141 323,913 43,772
266,007 294,643 39,636
286,707 330,479 43,772
279,676 321,936 42,360
293,272 337,044 43,772
288,048 330,408 42,360
$6,164403 _$7.186/655  $1,032172

' rn Information Sys
reproduotions of records d.l:‘v:i:dﬁdmc'i‘sot the American Nat

gible then this Notice, {t {s

)

S s
P R ST
AR

for mtorofiiming and
:d":l gtandards Institute
due to the quality of the

vlazlas

Date



